

FILED  
MAR 19 2009  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ERNST & YOUNG and ERNST & YOUNG LLP,  
*Petitioners,*  
—v.—  
BANKRUPTCY SERVICES, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

GREGORY J. WALLANCE  
*Counsel of Record*  
RICHARD G. SMOLEV  
ROBERT GRASS  
ELISABETH KANN  
AARON MINER  
LAUREN ATTARD  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
425 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10021  
(212) 836-8000  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE<br>STATEMENT PURSUANT TO<br>SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6 .....   | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | vii  |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....  | 1    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS<br>INVOLVED .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 5    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE<br>PETITION .....  | 10   |
| I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT<br>REMANDED FOR FURTHER<br>PROCEEDINGS THAT MAY<br>MOOT THE ISSUES RAISED<br>BY THE PETITION AND<br>THEREFORE MAKE IT<br>UNNECESSARY FOR<br>THE COURT TO DECIDE<br>CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES ..... | 10   |
| II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT<br>AMONG THE CIRCUITS THAT<br>REQUIRES RESOLUTION .....   | 12   |

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| III. THERE IS NO REASON TO REVISIT <i>KATCHEN</i> , <i>GRANFINANCIERA</i> , AND <i>LANGENKAMP</i> .....  | 13   |
| A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Involves A Straightforward Application Of <i>Katchen</i> , <i>Granfinanciera</i> , And <i>Langenkamp</i> .....              | 13   |
| B. E&Y’s Contention That <i>Katchen</i> Should Be Overruled Does Not Warrant Certiorari .....  | 19   |
| 1. The Court’s Decision In <i>Parklane Hosiery</i> , And Not <i>Lytle</i> , Governs This Case Because The CBI And TCW Claims Are Now Separate Lawsuits ..... | 20   |
| 2. The 1984 Bankruptcy Act Has Not Undermined <i>Katchen</i> ’s Rationale .....  | 22   |
| C. E&Y’s Contention That <i>Katchen</i> Should Be Limited To Claims In Which A Trustee Invokes Avoiding Powers Does Not Warrant Certiorari.....              | 25   |

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| 1. There Is No Principled<br>Seventh Amendment<br>Distinction Between<br>Avoiding Powers Claims<br>And Compulsory Common<br>Law Counterclaims .....   | 25   |
| 2. E&Y's Proposed<br>Distinction Is At Odds<br>With Its Supposed<br>Rationale.....  | 28   |
| 3. The <i>Langenkamp</i><br>Decision Was Not<br>Doctrinally Confused .....  | 31   |
| D. E&Y's Contention That<br>The Seventh Amendment<br>Requires A Jury Trial Of<br>Discrete Issues Of The<br>CBI Claims Does Not<br>Warrant Certiorari .....  | 33   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 36   |
| APPENDIX  |      |
| Corrected Errata Order of the Findings<br>of Fact and Conclusions of Law<br>Pursuant to Rule 7052 for the United<br>States Bankruptcy Court for the<br>Southern District of New York,<br>dated October 23, 2000 ..... | 1a   |

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law<br>Pursuant to Rule 7052 for the United<br>States Bankruptcy Court for the<br>Southern District of New York,<br>dated October 23, 2000 ..... | 3a   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases:</b>   | <b>PAGE</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Hillman</i> , 296 U.S. 222<br>(1935) .....  | 28            |
| <i>Bankr. Servs., Inc. v. Ernst &amp; Young</i><br>( <i>In re CBI Holding Co.</i> ), 247 B.R. 341<br>(Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....                            | 6, 7          |
| <i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 500 (1959) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>County of Wash. v. Gunther</i> ,<br>452 U.S. 161 (1981) .....  | 22            |
| <i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 469 (1962) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ernst &amp; Young v. CBI Holding Co., Inc.</i><br>( <i>In re CBI Holding Co., Inc.</i> ),<br>2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92558<br>(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2008)..... | 10            |
| <i>Florance v. Kresge</i> , 93 F.2d 784<br>(4th Cir. 1938) .....  | 28            |
| <i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 33 (1989).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Grabill Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1126<br>(7th Cir. 1992) .....   | 27            |
| <i>In re Iridium Operating LLC</i> ,<br>285 B.R. 822 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....   | 26            |
| <i>In re Solar Mfg. Corp.</i> , 200 F.2d 327<br>(3d Cir. 1952) .....  | 28            |



|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re United Miss. Bank of Kan.<br/>City, N.A.</i> , 901 F.2d 1449<br>(8th Cir. 1990) .....  | 22            |
| <i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge<br/>Biotech Corp. (In re Cambridge<br/>Biotech Corp.)</i> , 186 F.3d 1356<br>(Fed. Cir. 1999).....     | 12-13         |
| <i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966) ..  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42<br>(1990).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lytle v. Household Manufacturing, Inc.</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 545 (1990) .....  | 19, 20, 22    |
| <i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co.<br/>v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....                                   | 19            |
| <i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> ,<br>439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....   | 21            |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808<br>(2009) .....   | 10            |
| <i>Schubert v. Lucent Techs. (In re Winstar<br/>Commc'ns, Inc.)</i> , 554 F.3d 382<br>(3d Cir. 2009) .....                              | 12            |
| <i>SNA Nut Co. v. Haagen-Dazs Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>302 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2002).....  | 12            |
| <i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Viskase Corp.<br/>(In re Envirodyne Indus., Inc.)</i> ,<br>183 B.R. 812, 819 (Bankr. N.D. Ill.<br>1995) ..... | 27            |

|   | PAGE  |
|---|-------|
| <i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 946 (1993) ..... | 10    |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |       |
| 11 U.S.C. § 11.....   | 23    |
| 11 U.S.C. § 46.....   | 23    |
| 11 U.S.C. § 502(d) .....  | 26    |
| 11 U.S.C. § 93.....   | 26    |
| 11 U.S.C. § 96.....   | 24    |
| 11 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq. ....   | 22    |
| 11 U.S.C. § 45.....   | 23    |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq. ....   | 17    |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B) .....  | 6, 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C) .....  | 6, 17 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VII .....  | 13    |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |       |
| 1 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1.10[4]<br>(14th ed.) .....                     | 24    |
| 1 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 3.02[6][a]<br>(15th ed. rev.) .....             | 27    |
| 2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 22.01<br>(14th ed.) .....                       | 23    |
| 5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 547.01<br>(15th ed. rev.) .....                 | 29    |

|   | PAGE   |
|---|--------|
| 1 POMEROY'S EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE  |        |
| § 397 (3d ed. 1905).....  | 29     |
| Benjamin R. Norris, <i>Bankruptcy</i><br><i>Preference Actions</i> ,  |        |
| 121 BANK. L. J. 483 (2004) .....  | 29     |
| James Angell MacLachlan, <i>Protection</i><br><i>And Collection of Property of Bankrupt</i><br><i>Estates</i> , 39 MINN. L. REV. 626 (1955) . | 24     |
| National Bankruptcy Review<br>Commission, REPORT OF<br>OCT. 20, 1997 (1997) .....   | 13, 14 |
| Thomas H. Jackson, <i>Avoiding Powers</i><br><i>in Bankruptcy</i> , 36 STAN. L. REV. 725<br>(1984). .....                                     | 30     |
